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A.
CITIZENS’ BOND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING CALENDAR 2006-2007

Meetings will be held in the Boardroom at 3:00 PM on the following dates.



September 27, 2006



November 15, 2006



January 24, 2007



March 14, 2007



May 23, 2007

B.
CATEGORY BUDGETS AND BALANCES

The following table reports Measure E expenditures and commitments through July, 2006.

	CATEGORY
	BUDGET
	EXPENDED
	COMMITTED
	BALANCE

	Additional Classrooms and Modernization (ACM)
	     175,871,183 
	    15,239,219 
	    27,347,119 
	     133,284,845 

	Campus Site Improvements (CSI)
	      24,467,231 
	      1,297,025 
	         218,519 
	      22,951,687 

	Energy Efficiency Improvements (EEI)
	        3,033,653 
	          67,048 
	      1,539,000 
	        1,427,605 

	Health and Safety Improvements (HSI)
	     134,755,489 
	      7,892,251 
	      2,163,356 
	     124,699,882 

	Information Technology and Equipment (ITE)
	      55,567,921 
	      5,079,547 
	          67,625 
	      50,420,749 

	Physical Education Facilities Improvements (PEFI)
	        1,707,049 
	0.00 
	0.00
	        1,707,049 

	Refunding Income
	        5,980,713 
	0.00    
	0.00
	        5,980,713 

	TOTAL
	  401,383,239 
	  29,575,090 
	  31,335,618 
	  334,491,818 


C.
CONTRACT – SANDY PRINGLE ASSOCIATES, INSPECTION CONSULTANTS, INC. (SPAIC) 
It is recommended the Board of Trustee’s approve entering into a contract with SPAIC to provide Division of the State Architect (DSA) certified inspectors for various construction projects, including the Lot H Parking Structure and Central Plant projects.

Four inspection firms were interviewed by District and construction program management staff and were evaluated based upon previous experience, staff qualifications, responses to questions and the proposed fee structure.  Due to the large volume of inspection services the District’s construction program requires, two firms were selected, LCC3 and SPAIC.  Since LCC3 is currently under contract and performing services for the Humanities Building Project and Modular Building Project, SPAIC will perform inspection services on the projects referenced above.

Dates of Service:  August 18, 2006 though December 31, 2008.


Cost:  Not to exceed $365,000 invoiced monthly.  The cost is based upon the contractor providing two DSA certified Class 1 inspectors and a projected 13 month schedule for each project. 

D.
HUMANITIES BUDGET DETAIL
	CATEGORY
	BUDGET
	EXPENDED
	COMMITTED
	BALANCE

	Design & Plan Review
	 $     1,701,941.00 
	 $   1,183,280.02 
	 $           37,331.99 
	 $      481,328.99 

	Construction
	23,562,000.00 
	2,904,163.07 
	19,601,303.36 
	1,056,533.57 

	Construction Administration
	884,203.00 
	23,515.64 
	628,151.01 
	232,536.35 

	Testing & Inspection
	1,050,000.00 
	85,021.34 
	300.00 
	964,678.66 

	Group I & II Equipment
	1,066,100.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	1,066,100.00 

	Contingency
	1,100,000.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	1,100,000.00 

	TOTAL
	 $    29,364,244.00 
	 $    4,195,980.07 
	 $    20,267,086.36 
	 $    4,901,177.57 


E.
MODULAR BUILDING 2006 PROJECT BUDGET
	CATEGORY
	 BUDGET 
	EXPENDED
	COMMITTED
	BALANCE

	Design & Plan Review
	 $        159,700.00 
	 $        58,741.45 
	 $          9,211.32 
	 $        91,747.23 

	Construction  
	2,180,000.00 
	803,738.70 
	1,800.00 
	  1,374,461.30 

	Construction Administration
	50,000.00 
	9,341.54 
	0.00
	  40,658.46 

	Testing & Inspection
	110,000.00 
	0.00
	3,500.00 
	  106,500.00 

	Group I & II Equipment
	20,000.00 
	0.00
	0.00
	  20,000.00 

	Contingency
	154,000.00 
	0.00
	0.00
	 154,000.00 

	Moving Expenses
	40,000.00 
	0.00
	0.00
	  40,000.00 

	TOTAL
	 $     2,713,700.00 
	 $      871,821.69 
	 $       14,511.32 
	 $   1,827,366.99 


F.
BOND RESOLUTION  

It is recommended that the Board of Trustees adopt the Resolution authorizing the issuance and sale of general obligation bonds of the El Camino College District in a aggregate principal amount of not to exceed $150,000,000.  
RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF EL CAMINO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, ELECTION OF 2002, SERIES 2006B, IN AN AGGREGATE PRINCPAL AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED $150,000,000.  

(complete document available in the office of the Vice President of Administrative Services)
G.
PURCHASE ORDERS (PO) AND BLANKET PURCHASE ORDERS (BPO)

The following purchase orders have been issued in accordance with the District’s purchasing policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the following purchase orders for Measure “E” expenditures be ratified and that payment be authorized upon delivery and acceptance of the items or services ordered. 
	P.O. NUMBER
	VENDOR
	SITE NAME
	DESCRIPTION
	COST

	P0083185
	Best Roofing
	Technical Arts
	Site Improvements
	$20,998.80

	P0099000
	CCS Presentation Systems, Inc.
	Behavioral/Social Science
	New Equipment - Instructional
	$54,726.66

	P0099002
	Perkin Elmer Corporation
	Natural Sciences
	New Equipment - Instructional
	$23,656.70

	P0099003
	CCS Presentation Systems, Inc.
	TemporarySpace/Relocation
	Group II Equipment
	$1,733.80

	P0099004
	Boise Cascade
	TemporarySpace/Relocation
	Group II Equipment
	$1,353.13

	P0099006
	MTGL, Inc.
	TemporarySpace/Relocation
	Buildings
	$1,800.00

	P0099008
	Allard Engineering
	Humanities Complex 
	Architecture & Engineering
	$2,500.00

	P0099009
	All American Inspection
	TemporarySpace/Relocation
	Testing & Inspection
	$3,500.00

	P0099010
	Empire Cleaning Supply
	Facilities Planning
	New Equipment - Noninstructional
	$4,926.07

	P0099011
	Southern California Material 
	Facilities Planning
	New Equipment 
	$3,086.88

	P0099012
	C & A Floor Coverings, Inc.
	Central Plant
	Buildings
	$5,300.92

	P.O. Total :
	11
	
	
	$123,582.96

	
	
	
	
	

	B0099014
	SEWUP/ JPA
	Humanities Complex 
	Professional Services-Bond
	$664,689.00

	B0099015
	Keenan & Associates
	Humanities Complex 
	Professional Services-Bond
	$25,209.00

	B0099016
	Keenan & Associates
	Humanities Complex 
	Professional Services-Bond
	$12,110.68

	BPO Total :
	3
	
	
	$702,008.68

	PO and BPO Total :
	14
	
	TOTAL :
	$825,591.64
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